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VCA4E & VC6E ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-55978

CONTROL PANEL

(ML-126743, ML-126744, ML-126746, & ML-126747)

PART NO.

00-340324-00008
00-913102-00161
00-354575-00007
00-354575-00009
00-411242-00001
00-913149

00-411506-00003
00-411242-00001
00-411690-00002
00-411690-00004
00-411690-00005
00-411690-00006
00-340324-00012
00-340324-00009
00-426855-00001
00-426719-00001
00-499296-000G1
00-411499-00003
00-423918-00001
00-353589-00001

NAME OF PART AMT.
Switch (4P.D.T.) (ON/Off/COOIOWN).......cuiiiieiiirierie sttt be e ees 1
Light - INdiCator (DOUDIE)........ccuiiiiieiii ettt et e e e e 1
Light - INdiCAtor (AMDET)......co ittt sttt e b et eaeeannee 1

Light = INAICALOr (CIEAI).......eiiuei ettt sttt e e e sbe et e e e e e annnee 1
KINOD ... e e 1
Kit - Temperature Control (With Harness).........cccuiiiiiiiiiiiieiit e 1
Thermostat (Before Feb. 2007).......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiei et 1
Timer (200-240 V.) (60 HZ.) (1-HI.).ooeeeeeee e 1
Timer (240 V.) (B0 HZ.) (5-HI. ). e 1
Timer (240 V.) (50 HZ.) (1-HE. ) et et 1
Timer (240 V.) (50 HZ.) (5-HE. ). v i 1
Switch (S.P.S.T.) (On/Off)

SWItCh (D.P.D.T.) (HILOW).....eiititeiie ettt ettt ettt et e b e e naeeesbee e e eaeean 1
Overlay - Panel (D MOEIS).......cciuiiiiieiiieiie ettt sttt e bee e e e e 1
Overlay - Panel (S MOGEIS)......cuuiiieiiiiieiiie ettt ettt ee e 1
Panel - Weldment...... ... 1
BUZZET (230 V. ).ttt ettt ettt neen e e e e e e anee 1
ElECIrONIC BEEPET ... ..ottt e e 1
Probe - TEMP (D MOEIS)......cciuiiiiiiiii ittt e e e 1

F-43032 Rev. L (March 2023)
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CONTROL PANEL
(ML-126745 & ML-126748) (PREVIOUS)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-60450
1 00-358628-00002  Switch - ROCKET (2-POSItION).......iiiiiiieiiii e e e 1
2 SD-037-02 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 1/2 Hex. Hex Washer Hd., Type AB.........ccooeiiiiiiiieieeeeeiiiiiiieiees 3
3 00-358628-00001  Switch - ROCKET (3-POSItION).......couiiiiiiiiieii e e 1
4 00-426930-00001  Overlay - CONrOl PANEL...........oii ittt et ettt e e e st e e e eebeeeenaeeeeannnensnnnnnes 1
5 00-424842-000G1  Panel - WEIAMENL. ..ottt ettt et e et e et ee e bt e embeasaeaeneeenbeansseaaeaannns 1
*6 (7] g1 (o] | 1= SRS PPTSPRSPPPPNt 1
7 00-959075-000G7 Panel - Control Assy. (Complete)...
8 00-411499-00003  BUZZET (230 V. ). ueieiiiieiiee ittt ettt ettt ettt ekt e bt e bt e e e e ekt e e eae e e beeeasbeesaeeaabbeeanbeesmbeansbeeaeaannnns 1
9 00-423918-00001  EIECIONIC BEEPET......eeeiiieeeeeieieeit et ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e snsssaeeeeeeeeesnnssneeannnnn e ns 12

* (No Longer Available, order Item 7.)

-7- F-43032 Rev. L (March 2023)
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VCA4E & VC6E ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL
(ML-126745 & ML-126748) (CURRENT)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-60451
1 00-920883-00003  Probe - Temperature For Computer Controller (C Models)..........ccocveeiiiiiiiiiiiiniiieesiieeee e 1
2 00-959113-00002  OVerlay (VUICAN)........uiiiieiiieitie ettt ettt ettt et e et sae e et e e e e nneesetn e e e e e einne 1
3 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd.........ccooiiiiiiieeeeee e 2
4 00-358628-00001  Switch - Rocker (3-Position)
5 00-358628-00002  Switch - Rocker (2-Position)
6 00-959074 Panel - Weldment....... ..o e 1
7 SC-114-83 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).......ooiiiiiiiiiii et 1
8 WL-003-12 LOCKWASher #8 HElICAL. ........ccoeiiiiiieeceeee e 1
9 00-411499-00003  BUZZET (230 V. )...eiiueeiiieiieeeeiee sttt ettt sr e e b e et e e e e meesre e e e e nre e e e neas 1
10 00-959077-00001  Controller - COOKING (NCC)........coiiiiiiiieie e e 1
11 NS-046-89 NUt ASSY. 6-32 HEX KEPS........ooiiiieieiieree ettt nne e e e s AR
12 00-959110-00001
13
14
15 00-959000-000G1  Cable Assy. (USB) (1 Ft.) (Incls. ltems 3, 14, & 15)...ccueeiiiiiiiiiieiie e 1
-9- F-43032 Rev. L (March 2023)
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VCA4E & VC6E ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-55979

PART NO.

SD-034-52
00-417934-000G1
SD-032-07
00-411497-000C5
00-410472-00008
SD-032-07
00-417856-00001
00-410472-00009
00-417934-000G1
SD-034-52
00-422155-00001
SD-034-52
00-417934-000G1
00-421758-000G2
00-421758-000G4
00-411497-000C5
SD-034-52
00-821875-00002
00-410472-00008
SD-032-07
00-417856-00001
00-410472-00009
00-417934-000G1
SD-034-52
00-422155-00001
SD-032-07
FE-019-40
FE-023-55

COMPONENT PANEL

NAME OF PART AMT.
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T.......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiiiiees 1
BIOCK ASSY. = POICEIAIN. ...ttt e e et e e e e e e e e e e ns 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex. Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......ccccoiiiiiiiiiniiiee e 4
Contactor (3-Pole) (40 AMP., 208-240V)......ccutiiieiiieiie ettt sbeesee e eeeeae e 2
Block - TermMinal (3-POIE)......ccuei ittt ettt e nb et e e e e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex. Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......ccccciviiiiiiniiniie e 1
Lug - Grounding (With S€t SCrEW)........ciiiuiiiiiie i 1
Block - Terminal (1-POIE).........cc.iiiiiiee e 1
Block Assy. - Porcelain...........ccoouiiiiiiiiiiiceeeeee e
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T...
Component Panel...........ccoouiiiiiiii e
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T.......c.ccoovieiiiiiiniiiiiicciieeeee
BIOCK ASSY. = POFCEIAIN. ...ttt et e et e e st e e e e e e e e e e ns 1
Transformer (208-240 V.) (24 V. Output) (Before November 11, 2002)..
Transformer Assy. (After November 11, 2002).......cuuuiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiee e
Contactor (3-Pole) (40 AMP., 208-240V)......cccutiiieiiieiie ettt see e eaeeae e

Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T...
Relay - Solid State (50 Amp.)...

Block - TermMiNal (3-POIE).....ccoueiiiiiiiietie ettt e e e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex. Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......ccccciviiiiiiiniiiniciieeeeee 1
Lug - Grounding (With Set SCrEW)........cciiiiiiiiiii e 1
Block - Terminal (1-POIE)......cc.uiiiiiiiieie ettt e e 1
BIOCK ASSY. = POICEIAIN. .......eiiiiiiii ittt ettt e e e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T.......c.ccoooiiiiiiiiniiiiiieciieeeeee 1
COMPONENE PANEL.......eiiiiieiii ettt e et e e te e e s bt e e e aabe e e snbe e e sanbeeesnsnnssbnenenen 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex. Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......ccccoiiiiiiiiiniiiee e
Fuse (15 AMP., 600 V.)...eeiiiiiiiiieiiiee e

Holder - Fuse (15 AMP., 300 V. ).ttt ettt e e e e enbae e e e e ennes 2

11 - F-43032 Rev. L (March 2023)



VCA4E & VC6E ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

15-16-17-18-19\\

00-424172-00001
00-424172-00002
00-424157-000G7
00-342150-00005
00-343634-00001
00-343634-00002
00-357047-00001
00-357047-00002
00-346357-00001

11-12

13|

Leg — Set (PTD) 41
Leg — Set (SST) 42
Leg (PTD) 43
Leg (For Double Stack) 44
Caster 45
Caster 46
Caster - Swivel 47
Caster - Swivel 48

Thermostat — High Limit

00-355154-00002
00-355154-00003
00-417063-00001
00-357093-00001
00-288946-00002
SC-113-76

00-425428-00001
00-357919-00001

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

OVEN PANELS
(LH SIDE)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

Pan - Drip

Pan - Drip

Strap

Ring - Locking
Foot

Screw

Foot (Adjustable)

Kit - Door Seal (Flexible)

N e e e e, e, m, e ———m————

______________________________________________________________________

F-43032 Rev. L (March 2023)
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VCA4E & VC6E ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-55974

PART NO.

00-424141-00002
00-424229-00002
00-421799-00001
00-339337-00001
00-353484-00001
SC-053-41
NS-038-08
00-347080-00002
00-353482-00001
00-353483-00001
00-424142-00002
00-424230-00002
00-423842-000G1
NS-038-03
00-342141-00001
00-342141-00002
00-342141-00003
00-342141-00004
00-959456-00001
00-913102-00222
00-913102-00223
00-423848-00001
00-423766-000G1
00-423758-00001
00-425199-00001
00-424865-00001
00-357507-00001
00-424940-00002
00-425433-00001
SC-115-51
00-347545-00001
00-424172-00001
00-424172-00002
00-424157-000G7
00-342150-00005
00-343634-00001
00-343634-00002
00-357047-00001
00-357047-00002
00-346357-00001
00-355154-00002
00-355154-00003
00-417063-00001
00-357093-00001
00-288946-00002
SC-113-76
00-425428-00001
00-357919-00001

OVEN PANELS
(LH SIDE)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Top (SST) (ML-126743, ML-126744, & ML-126745)........uueieiiiiieee e 1
Top (SST) (ML-126746, ML-126747, & ML-126748)........eeeieeiiiiieeeeiee e 1
LI TR (0] o | U URPURN 1

Stud - Locating
Plate - RELAINET ...t
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST).....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
Lock Nut 1/4-20 Flange........ccccceeieereieneeenieeieecieene

Bearing - Door Shaft......

Plate - Upper DOOI BEAING. .......uuuiiiiiiieiiiiie ettt e s e e e e e e e aeeeeas
Panel - Outer (SST) (LH) (ML-126743, ML-126744, & ML-126745)
Panel - Outer (SST) (LH) (ML-126746, ML-126747, & ML-126748)....

Seal - Vertical Door (Set) (LH & RH)....oouieiiieeieeeeeeee et
LOCK NUE 10-32 FIANGE. ... eeiieiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e e e
Rack - Support (LH) (ML-126743, ML-126744, & ML-126745).......ccccooiiiiiieenieieeneeiee e 1
Rack - Support (RH) (ML-126743, ML-126744, & ML-126745).........cccooiiiiiiiieierieeiee e 1
Rack - Support (LH) (ML-126746, ML-126747, & ML-126748)

Rack - Support (RH) (ML-126746, ML-126747, & ML-126748)........ccccovuiiiiiieieiierieeiee e 1
Support - Rack Guide (LH & RH) (Starting S/N 481809325)........ccccueiiiiiiaiiieeeiiee e 2
Kit - Cavity ASSY. (SId€).....ceeiuieiiiiieeiie et

Kit - Cavity Assy. (Side) (Porcelain)...

Shim - DOOr StriKe......ccveiiiiieieeceee e .
Trim - Bottom W/Access Door Assy. (Incls. Items 24 & 25)..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieecee e 1
DIOOT = ACCESS TTM....eeiiieitte ittt ettt sae et e bt bt e sat e et e et e b e e snbneeeeeenanne 1

Fastener - Nylon (Push-In)
(70177 S I 1 ¢ PSSR URUPPPP

Seal - Horizontal Door (30-1/2 In. Long) (Top & Bottom).........ccceeiiiiiiiiiiicccieeee e 2
Fan = COOlNG (230 V.)..eeeieiiiieiiie ettt ettt e e et e e e et e e e s sbe e e s nbe e e e e ateeeanneeeaaaaaaaanns 1
L= T O [T T PO PPPPPPRP 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 X 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd.........cociiiiiiii e 2
(O ol I T B Lo o OSSO RP U UTPPPPT 1
Leg - St (25-3/4 IN.) (PTD). .ttt ettt ettt ettt be e sttt eenbe e nbeesntneeeeeannes 1
Leg = St (25-3/4 IN.) (SST ) utttiutieiuiieitee ettt ettt ettt et e bt e st e et e e bt e sateenbaeeeeeannnne 1
Leg Assembly for Caster and Foot (Painted Black)..............cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceccieee e 4
Leg (8 IN.) (DOUDIE SEACK).........ccieiiieiiecieee e 4
Caster (Swivel With Brake) (7.5 IN.)...coiiiiiiii e 2
Caster (RIGIA) (7.5 IN.) ..ottt ee e 2
Caster - Swivel (Without Brake)..

Caster - SWIVel (With Brake)..........c.eoiiiiiiiiie e
Thermostat - High Limit (ThermodiSC)........ccoiuiiiiiiiieiiiee et 1
Pan - Drip (VC4)....coooeiieiiiieeeeeeene

NLA - Obsolete--Pan - Drip (VC6)..
Strap - Tie Down........cccccevveeeeiieeeenns
Ring - Locking (Used with Item 33)
Foot - Adjustable (1-5/8) (SST) (Used with [tem 33).........coiiiiiiiiiiiii e 4
Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 1 Hex Hd. (Used with legs)....... .16
Foot - Adjustable (Used With Hem 34)..........oooiii e 4
LG A I To o T | PP 1

13- F-43032 Rev. L (March 2023)
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00-424172-00001
00-424172-00002
00-424157-000G7
00-342150-00005
00-343634-00001
00-343634-00002
00-357047-00001
00-357047-00002
00-346357-00001

15-16-17-18-19

Leg — Set (PTD)

Leg — Set (SST)

Leg (PTD)

Leg (For Double Stack)
Caster

Caster

Caster - Swivel

Caster - Swivel
Thermostat — High Limit

00-355154-00002
00-355154-00003
00-417063-00001
00-357093-00001
00-288946-00002
SC-113-76

00-425428-00001
00-357919-00001

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

OVEN PANELS
(LH SIDE)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
(BEFORE 3/19/18)

Pan - Drip

Pan - Drip

Strap

Ring - Locking
Foot

Screw

Foot (Adjustable)

Kit - Door Seal (Flexible)

~ e ——————————————

F-43032 Rev. L (March 2023)
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VC4E & VC6E ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

OVEN PANELS
(LH SIDE)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
(BEFORE 3/19/18)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-60452
1 00-424141-00002 Top (SST) (ML-126743, ML-126744, & ML-126745).......ccciriiiiiiiieiieee e 1
2 00-424229-00002 Top (SST) (ML-126746, ML-126747, & ML-126748).......ccceeriiiiiiiieirieiee e 1
3 00-421799-00001  TOP = FIONT......eeiiiiiieitieteet ettt ettt ettt ettt e e sa e b e nn et e e e e enee 1
4 00-339337-00001  StUd = LOCALING. ....vtrueetiereiiee ettt ettt e s r e e e e e et e s 2
5 00-353484-00001  Plate - REIAINET.......coiiiiiiiiiie ettt s e e e 2
6 SC-053-41 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST)......cccviiiiiiiiiiie e 4
7 NS-038-08 Lock Nut 1/4-20 Flange
8 00-347080-00002  Bearing - DOOT SNaft........cccutiiiiiiieiiieiieite ettt ettt ettt e st e sae et e e e e einee
9 00-353482-00001  SPACET ... .ciitieeutiiitte ettt et ettt ettt e bt sa et e ate e ettt e bt e sat e e eea e e ab et et e e e ab e e s et e ebe e ettt nb e et b e e e e e aanne
10 00-353483-00001  Plate - Upper Door Bearing
11 00-499302-00001  Side - Left Body (ML-126743, ML-126744, & ML-126745)
12 00-499303-00001  Side - Left Body (ML-126746, ML-126747, & ML-126748)
13 00-423842-000G1  Seal - Vertical Door (Set) (LH & RH).....cc.ooiiiiiiiiiiieeee et
14 00-497585-00001  Plate = StHKE.....cueeitiiiieirieiieiit ettt ettt ettt 1
15 00-428104-00001  Guide - Rack (LH) (ML-126746, ML-126747, & ML-126748).....
16 00-428104-00002  Guide - Rack (RH) (ML-126743, ML-126744, & ML-126745)....
17 00-428104-00003  Guide - Rack (LH) (ML-126743, ML-126744, & ML-126745).....
18 00-428104-00004  Guide - Rack (RH) (ML-126746, ML-126747, & ML-126748)
19 00-959456-00001  Support - Rack Guide (LH & RH) (Starting S/N 481809325).........cccccvviieneenieeieneesee e
20 00-913102-00222  Kit - Cavity Assy. (Side)
21 00-913102-00223  Kit - Cavity Assy. (Side) (Porcelain)
22 00-425433-00001  FAN = CliPetteeiiitieitieiie ittt et et a et ae et ea e et e et et e et et et ettt ene e e e e te e e nees 1
23 00-499299-000G1  Trim - Bottom W/Access Door (INCls. Hems 24 & 25).........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeie et 1
24 00-499297-00001  DOOF - LOWET ACCESS THM .. ..iiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt st st e e e e 1
25 00-425199-00001  Fastener - NYIon (PUSH-IN).......coiiiiiiii ettt ettt e et e e saeebenb e eeees 2
26 00-424865-00001  COVET = THIM..c.tiiiiiiiitieitte ittt ettt r et e bt e nh e et e e s e e b e nb e et e e e e sbeenae e e e e nbneeenenae 1
27 00-357507-00001  Seal - Horizontal Door (30-1/2 In. Long) (Top & BOttom)...........coiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieciie e 2
28 00-424940-00002  Fan - COOlNG (230 V.).c.ueeiiiriiieiieiiesre ettt sn e e e et 1
29 00-424172-00001  Leg - Set (25-3/4 IN.) (PTD)....cciiiieeirieee et 1
30 00-424172-00002 LG - St (25-3/4 IN.) (SST ). etttiuiruieeeeierieeeesieeeestee e stee st esse e e sseeaesneeseeeneesaeeneesneeneeenneeeennees 1
31 00-424157-000G7 Leg Assembly for Caster and Foot (Painted BIack)............c.cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 4
32 00-342150-00005  Leg (8 In.) (DOUDIE SACK)......cc.uiiiiieiiiiiie et e
33 00-343634-00001  Caster (Swivel With Brake) (7.5 In.)...
34 00-343634-00002  Caster (RIgid) (7.5 IN.)...cuiiiiiiiiietieee ettt ettt et e e e e e 2
35 00-357047-00001  Caster - Swivel (Without Brake).........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiciie e
36 00-357047-00002  Caster - Swivel (With Brake).................
37 00-346357-00001  Thermostat - High Limit (Thermodisc)...
38 00-355154-00002  Pan - Drip (VCA4).....cocveveereieeicieeeeen
39 00-355154-00003  NLA - Obsolete--Pan - DIHP (VCB)......ccuuiuiruiiiiriieitieiesie ettt
40 00-417063-00001  Strap - TIE DOWN.....coiiiiiiieiie ettt be e e e e e eee e
41 00-357093-00001  Ring - Locking (Use with ltem 30)
42 00-288946-00002  Foot - Adjustable (1-5/8) (SST) (Use With Item 30)........ceiieiiriiieieeee e 4
43 SC-113-76 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 1 Hex Hd. (Use With 1€gS).......c.cviiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 16
44 00-425428-00001  Foot - Adjustable (Use With emM 31)......ccuiiiiii e 4
45 00-357919-00001  Kit = DOOF SEAL......cueiiteenieiieeite ettt ettt et et e e e et et ae e et e e e ene e e e e nneeeeeees 1
-15- F-43032 Rev. L (March 2023)
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VCA4E & VC6E ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

OVEN PANELS & MOTOR
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
(BEFORE 3-19-18)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-55975
1 00-426839-000G1  Panel ASSY. = BACK.......coitiiiiiiiiie ittt e 1
2 00-423289-000G1  MOLOF IMOUNT.......neiiiie ettt ettt e e sttt e e ettt e e e s ete e e e naeeeeanneeeeeanseeeeasseeeesnsseeesanneeeennnnennnnnnnes 1
3 00-411289-00004  Spacer - Fan HOUSING. .......eiiuiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt et e e eete e e e e e e 4
4 SC-120-15 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 X 4 RA. Hd........ooiiiiiiiie e 4
5 00-411136-00004  COVEN = FAN (B0 HZ.)....oouiiiiiiiiieeiiee ettt et et 1
6 00-411136-00003  COVEr = FAN (50 HZ.)....cuiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt et 1
7 00-415780-00003  Wheel - BIOWET (B0 HZ.)......coiuiiiiiiiiiieitiee ettt ettt 1
8 00-415780-00005  Wheel - BIOWET (50 HZ.)......coiuiiiiiiieiieiteete ettt ettt 1
9 00-358723-00001  Spacer - Steel
10 WS-029-46 WWASIET ... e r et
11 NS-046-86 Nut AsSY. 5/16-18 KEPS HEX....cuiiuiiiiiieeiieeceeecee e 4
12 00-358516-00002  Motor 1/2 Hp. (2-Speed) (208-240 V., 50/60 Hz., 1 Ph.)...ooiiiieieiieeee e 1
13 FE-006-05 [0 Yo Q8 N Uy PSR 1
14 00-414540-00B35 Conduit 3/8 x 35 In. Lg...
15 00-342285-00001  BUSKING = PIASHC. ....ceteieieieiieeeet ettt e et e e nneeeeeees
16 FE-002-03 Connector - Conduit 3/8 TS Straight..........cooiiiiiiiiii e 1
17 FE-002-52 Connector - Conduit 3/8 TS 90 DEGIEE.......uuuiiiiiiiieaiiie ettt et et ea e sibeaesebeeesaenneebeeeeees 1
18 WS-029-46 WWASIIET ...ttt b et ettt 4
19 SC-113-65 Cap Screw 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 HEX Ha.......ooiuiiiiiiiieeee et 4
20 00-411496-000F1  SWItCH = IMICIO. ....cutiiiitieieeit ettt sttt ettt et n e et 1
21 SD-034-47 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 1 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T.......ccccoioieiiiiiiiieiiiie e 2
22 00-425324-00001  Bracket - Door Switch
23 00-411265-00022  Rack Assy. (ML-126743, ML-126744, & ML-126745)........c.cccceiieiiieieeneeceee e AR
24 00-411265-00010  Rack Assy. (ML-126746, ML-126747, & ML-126748).........ccceiieeeeeeereeseee e AR
25 00-959523-00002 Rack Assy. (Starting S/N 481809554).........ccueiiieereieenereese s eee st eee e see e see e seeeeesnnneee s AR
26 00-426635-00001  Heating Element (2000 WattS) (208 V.).....eccuieiiiiieeieeie ettt 6
27 00-426635-00002 Heating Element (2000 Watts) (240 V.)....
28 00-426635-00003  Element (2000 WattS) (480 V. )....ouiiueiiuieieeiieie ettt sttt et e 6
29 00-913102-00032  Kit - Lamp & HOUSING (250 V.)...cueeiiitiiiiiiieeeieee ettt ettt 2
30 00-423832-00001  Cover - Lamp EIECHICaAL........ccueeiiiiiiiiiiiie e
31 01-1000V7-00027 Lamp - Oven (Complete) (Lens, Base, & 120V Bulb) Use Lens Only
32 00-357036-00003  LENS = LAMIP..c.utiiiiiiiiieiierii ettt sttt
33 01-1000V7-00028  Bulb, OVEN, 40W, 120V .. ..ottt sttt e e e
34 00-353589-00001  Probe Temperature (SST) Solid State (ML-126743, ML-126744, ML-126746, &
Y D PSPPSR 1
35 00-920883-00001  Probe (ML-126745 & ML-T26748)........ccoiiiiiiueeieiieeestee ettt 1
36 00-342132-00002  GUAN = PrODE........ccueiitiiiiitieiieie ettt ettt a et ae et be e b be et e e e neees 1
37 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex. Hex Washer Hd., Type TT.
38 00-959753-00001  Probe Guard & ReaINET...........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiieesiee et
39 00-426804-000G1  Vent Slide Assy. (INCIS. ITEM 39)......coiiiiiiieiii e e e 1
40 00-341564-00003  Handle - SHA@.........cceeviiieieaieiesie et
41 00-424140-00002  Panel - Outer (RH) (SST) (ML-126743, ML-126744, & ML-126745)....
42 00-424228-00002  Panel - Outer (RH) (SST) (ML-126746, ML-126747, & ML-126748)....
43 00-417856-00001  Lug - Grounding (With Set SCrEW)........coiiuiiiiiiiiiie e
44 00-958827-000G3  Kit - OVEN LMt ASSY ... .ttt ettt ettt sttt ettt e e e nan e s tee e e e e ainne 1
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VCA4E & VC6E ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-61231

1

NOoO o~ WN

10
1"
12
13
14

PART NO.

SC-120-15
00-411136-00003
00-411136-00004
00-411289-00004
00-415780-00005
00-415780-00003
00-961671-000G1
00-962168-000G1
00-342159-00033
00-960963-00001
00-961668-00001
00-961739-000G2
NS-046-86
00-961831-00001
SC-037-75

CONVECTION MOTOR
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)
(STARTING 3-19-18)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 X 4 RA. Hd.......ooiiiieiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e as 4
Cover - Fan (50 Hz.)................
COVET = FaN (B0 HZ. ).ttt e e 1
SPACET - FAN HOUSING. ..ottt sttt ee e 4
WHheel - BIOWET (50 HZ. ).ttt 1
Wheel - BIOWET (B0 HZ.).......eiieiiiiie ettt ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e annes 1
Mount - Motor (Front) Motor Harness Included with Motor..
MOTOE HAIMESS......iei e
INSUIAtION (28 X 33 X 1 IN.) ettt AR
1Y o0 | e 1Y o) (o] g AT =T o] o 1= RSP SRR 1
MOUNE = MOLOT (REET)..... ettt ettt b et e bt e b ebeen e e e e e annnes 1
Motor, 208-240 VAC, 0.5 HP ..ot e 1
NUt ASSY. 5/16-18 KEPS HEX.....coiuiiiiiiiiie ittt e e 6
Pan - DD, IMOTOT ...ttt ettt ettt et ettt eeeeeanne 1
Cap Screw 5/16-18 X 3/4 HeX Hd.....cooiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
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CONVECTION MOTOR
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VCA4E & VC6E ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-61810

1

2

3

4

*5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

PART NO.

SC-120-15
00-411136-00004
00-415780-00003
00-411289-00001
00-962792-000G1
00-962791-00001
00-962793
SC-037-75
00-961831-00001
NS-046-86
00-961737-000G1
00-961737-000G2

CONVECTION MOTOR

(ENERGY STAR)
NAME OF PART AMT.

Mach. Screw 1/4-20 X 4 RA. Hd........oooiiiiiiii e 4
Cover - Fan (60 Hz.).........ccccueee.
WHheel - BIOWET (B0 HZ.)......eiiiiieee ettt et e e e et e e e nneneeas 1
Spacer - Fan Housing (1/8 PP X 27/8)......uiiuieiiee ettt 4
Motor Mount ASSY........c.ceeviiiieiiiiiieeeiiins
Plate - Motor Mount....
Spacer - Motor.........cccceeveveveeiienenns
Cap Screw 5/16-18 X 3/4 HeX Hd.....cocueiiiiiiiiei e 2
Pan - DD, IMOTOT ...ttt ettt et ee e e e e eanne 1
NUt ASSY. 5/16-18 KEPS HEX....cuueiueeiieiieiteeiesiese ettt ena e neeeane 6
Motor ASSY. (120 V.) (B0 HZ.)....ceeeeeieeeteee ettt 1
Motor ASSY. (240 V.) (B0 HZ.)....oeeieeeieieeee ettt 1

* Before S/N 482046975 will need to order 00-962820-000G1 Motor Mount Kit
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o]

’ 30 00-961822-00001 Baffle, Vertical !
31 00-961830-00001 Baffle, Horizontal 1
32 00-961833-00001 Cover Plate, Snorkel :

.. PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED p o

_______________________________

27-28

23-24-25-26

N
i I
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18 i

OVEN PANELS

(RH SIDE)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

F-43032 Rev. L (March 2023) -22-



VCA4E & VC6E ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

OVEN PANELS
(RH SIDE)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-61230
1 00-424840-00002  Panel - Back (SST) (OPtIONAI)........ciiuiiiiiaiiieiie ettt st et seeeenseeeaeeannee 1
2 00-411496-000F1  SWItCH = IMICIO. ... .eeiuiiiiie ettt ettt sttt e e e bt e e st e e sbee e bt e smbeesbeeeseeenbeasbseaaeeannnns 1
3 SD-034-47 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 1 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T...
4 00-425324-00001  Bracket - DOOI SWItCh..........coiiiiiiiiie ettt sttt e e eas
5 00-961587-00001  CliP = HOIA DOWN........eiiiiiiiiieit ettt bttt e e e sae e e bt e eab e e naneesbne e e e e annns
6 00-961656-00001  SUPPOIt - DOOT (UPPET).....utiitiiiuiieeiitetie sttt sttt ettt ettt eb ettt et e st e sbeesabee e e e e ainee
7 00-922154 SCreW 1/4-20 X T HEX HU. .. .eiiie ettt e et ee e e et e e e st e e e e snnteaeensnnnnnnnnnnes
8 00-958827-000G3  Kit - Oven Limit Assy
9 00-417856-00001  Lug - Grounding (With Set SCreW).........cociiiiiiiii e 1
10 00-424140-00002  Panel - Outer (RH) (SST) (ML-126743, ML-126744, & ML-126745)........cccccoeeiieieeenieeeniiee e 1
11 00-424228-00002 Panel - Outer (RH) (SST) (ML-126746, ML-126747, & ML-126748).......ccccceiiiaiiieieiiiieeeeee 1
12 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex. Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......ccccoiiiiiiiiiniiiee e 2
13 00-959753-00001  Probe Guard & REAINET.........o...uii it e et nbeeeeees 1
14 00-353589-00001 Probe Temperature (SST) Solid State (ML-126743, ML-126744, ML-126746, &
Y DG 2 TSSOSO SUPPPRTN
15 00-920883-00001  Probe (ML-126745 & ML-126748)..
16 00-342132-00002  GUAI = PrODE.......eiiiiieiie ettt ettt ettt e e te e e st e e beesseeebeeenseeseeenseesneeensseaaeeannns
17 00-959771-00001  S€al - DOOK (SIAE). .. uvtetieauiieitie ettt ee ettt et e et e e teeeteeebeeeseeebeasseaeseeeaseaseaanseesaeaansseaaaaannns
18 00-959772-00001  Seal - Door (Bottom)...
19 00-959770-00001  SEaI - DOOK (TOP)-..eeuteeteeautieiuerateeateeaateaaieeesseesueeaaseeasseeaseeaaseaasseanbeeassaaseesnseaseaanseeaaeasssseaaeaannnns
20 00-959747-00001  Element - HEating (208 V.)....coiuiiiiieiie ettt ettt e sabeent e e e e annnee 1
21 00-959747-00002  Element - HEAtiNG (240 V.)....co ittt sttt e et sabeen e e e e e 1
22 00-959747-00003  Element - HEating (480 V.)....co ittt ettt et e e st e e e e e 1
23 00-960194-00001  OVEN LampP (A0WV) (120 V.).eei ittt ettt ettt et esbe e e e e e 2
24 00-961766-00001  Oven Lamp (A0W) (240 V.)....oi et 2
25 00-961291-00001  BUID = HAIOGEN (120V).....eiiuieieeiesieeie sttt ettt e e esne e e sne e e sneeneesneeanneee s
26 00-961291-00002  Bulb - Halogen (230V).......cccoevrruierriiniiiiienree e
27 00-411265-00022 Rack Assy. (ML-126743, ML-126744, & ML-126745)...
28 00-411265-00010  Rack Assy. (ML-126746, ML-126747, & ML-126748)... .
29 00-961658-00001  SUPPOIt = DOOT CALCR......eiiiiiiiiieiii ettt ettt e e ettt e e et e e e e s bee e e e sabeeeeesasbeaesasnntnbnnnanes
30 00-961822-00001  Baffle, VEItICAL......cc..i ittt ettt et b et e et e e eabeenteeeaeeannes 1
31 00-961830-00001 Baffle, Horizontal
32 00-961833-00001  COVEr Plate, SNOIKEL......cccuiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e sbe e e be e e enbeesabeesbeeaeeeannne 1
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VCA4E & VC6E ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

14-15

8-9-10-11

16-17

§

12-13

PL-55976

SIMULTANEOUSLY OPENING DOOR ASSEMBLY
(BEFORE S/N 481909852)
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VCA4E & VC6E ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

SIMULTANEOUSLY OPENING DOOR ASSEMBLY

(BEFORE S/N 481909852)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-55976
1 00-356562-00001  HANGAIE = DOOF.......coutiitieiiiiieitt ettt ettt ettt b e bttt ae et e ean e nae et e et e e et 1
2 00-421923-000G1  GriP = Set...iioviiiieirieieiieieee e
3 SC-113-98 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Slotted Hex Washer Hd....
4 00-343143-00002  WaSher.......ccciiiiiieiiiieicee e
5 SC-041-01 Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 3/4 HeX HA. (SST ).ttt et
6 WL-019-37 LOCKWASHET 1/4 INEINQL. ... iiieeeiiie ettt e e e st e e e s e e e s e e e e e e eeaeeaeeeens
7 00-356550-00001  Latch - Friction
8 00-421913-00003  Panel - Outer Door (LH) (W/WINAOW).........couiiiiiiiieiieitieciee ettt e e 1
9 00-421913-00001  Panel - Outer Door (RH) (W/WINAOW)........ooiiiiiiiiiii ittt 1
10 00-421913-00004  Panel - Outer Door (LH) (W/O WINAOW).......ccoiiiiiiiiiieiiieiee ettt e 1
11 00-421913-00002  Panel - Outer Door (RH) (W/O WINAOW)..........iiiiiiiiieiiiie ettt 1
12 00-421904-000G2 Frame Assy. - Door (LH)
13 00-421905-000G2  Frame ASSY. = DOOT (RH).......oiuiiiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt ettt 1
14 00-424163-00001  LeVer - DOOr SWItCh.......oiuiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt 1
15 SD-034-52 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T.......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiie e 1
16 00-424730-00001  Door Assy. (LH) (W/WINAOW)......ccutiiiiiiiiesieeieeee sttt 1
17 00-424731-00001  DoOr ASSY. (RH) (W/WINAOW)......eiiiiiiiieiee ittt ettt ettt e e e e 1
18 SD-034-62 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T......cccvvveiiiiiiieeeeeiiiiiiieies 4
19 00-358534-00001  WINAOW ASSY.....uteiiueiitieaitie it eieeatee sttt et e sate e st e e bt e st e e abee e bt e aab e e ab et e be e eabeeabeeebeeebeesbeeeeeaannnne 1
20 SD-034-22 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB..
21 00-358532-00001  Panel - Inner DOor (W/WINAOW)........ccouuiiiiieiiieeiee ettt ettt e e
22 00-343608-00002 Door Chain & TUMNDUCKIE ASSY.......cccuiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e
23 00-352667-00001  CabIe = DOOT StOP....ccuiiiietiitieieeiiete ettt ettt ettt st a e eae e bt be e b be e be e e eneees 1
24 PS-004-11 SPIrol Pin 3/16 X 1-1/4 HEAVY....couiiiiiiiiie ettt 2
25 00-342166-00001  Sprocket - Door Shaft
26 SC-047-28 Set Screw 1/4-28 x 3/8 Hex Hdls., Cup Pt. (Use Loctite 242)...........cooceiiiiiiiiiiniieiieeiiieeeee 2
27 00-347080-00002  Bearing = DOOI SNaft........ccuiiiiiiiieiiieiie ettt e et e be e sate e beesab e e saeeanbeeeeeeannns
28 SC-022-40 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Phil. Flat Hd. (SST)..........
29 SC-113-90 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Slotted Hex Washer Hd...
30 00-357846-00001  Channel - Door Sill Weldment...........cccccoeviiniiinnene
31 00-347080-00002  Bearing - DOOT SNaft........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiieieiee ettt sttt et e sne et e e e e einne
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PL-60453

SIMULTANEOUSLY OPENING DOOR ASSEMBLY
(STARTING S/N 481909852)
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VCA4E & VC6E ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-60453

SIMULTANEOUSLY OPENING DOOR ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

00-356562-00001
00-421923-000G1
SC-113-98
SC-041-01
WL-019-37
00-356550-00001
00-421913-00003
00-421913-00001
00-421913-00004
00-421913-00002
00-421904-000G3
00-421905-000G1
00-424163-00001
SD-034-52
00-499289-000G1
00-499289-000G2
00-499290-000G1
00-499290-000G2
SD-034-62
00-358534-00001
SD-034-22
00-358532-00001
00-358533-00003
00-343143-00002
00-347080-00002
00-343608-00002
00-352667-00001
PS-004-11
00-342166-00001
SC-047-28
00-961294-00001
00-922154

(STARTING S/N 481909852)

NAME OF PART AMT.
[ E= gL | LT I T o RSP 1
(€ 4T o TS = SO SO SOTPRPPPPPPP 1
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Slotted Hex Washer Hd............ccciiiiiiie e 3
Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 3/4 HeX Ha. (SST ...ttt 4
Lockwasher 1/4 INtErNal..........cc.oo ot s e e 4
Latch - Friction
Panel - Outer Door (LH) (W/WINAOW)........oiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e e e 1
Panel - Outer Door (RH) (W/WINAOW).........oiiiiiiiieiie ettt s a e 1
Panel - Outer Door (LH) (W/O WINAOW).......coiiiaiiiaie ettt eneee e e 1
Panel - Outer Door (RH) (W/O WINAOW)......cccuuiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 1
Frame Assy. - Chain DOOK (LH).......oiiiiiiiiit et e e 1
Frame Assy. - Chain DOOr (RH)......couiiiiiiiie ittt 1
[T B o Yo a1V Cod o PSP 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T...
Door ASSY. (LH) (W/WINAOW)......ccueiiiiiiiiieitec ettt e e e e
Door Assy. (LH) (W/O WINAOW)........oiiiiiiiieiiieeiet ettt e e 1
Door Assy. (RH) (W/WINAOW)........coiuiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 1
Door Assy. (RH) (W/O WINAOW).......coiiiiiiiiiie ettt st e e e et e e e e nae e e e e e aaaaaens 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T..
WVINAOW ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt ettt oot bt e oot e e e e abe e e e eab bt e e eab bt e e eabs e e e eabb e e e ebnee e e e e e e annaes
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB.......cccoiiiiiiiiieieeeee e
Panel - Inner Door (W/WIiNdOW).........ccceeieeinieinieenieene.

Panel - Inner Door (W/O Window)..
Washer.........cccovviiiiiiii

Bearing - DOOT SNaft........cooiiiiiiieiee et e e
Door Chain & TUMMDUCKIE ASSY.......ccuiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt e e e e
Cable - Door Stop

SPIrol Pin 3/16 X 1-1/4 HEAVY.......oiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e 2
Sprocket - DOOr Shaft..... ..o e 2
Set Screw 1/4-28 x 3/8 Hex Hdls., Cup Pt. (Use Loctite 242)...........cccuueieiiiiiiiiiiiie s 2
SUPPOIE = LOWEE DOOF.......eiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e e be e e e be e e e e sabb e e e aabbeaesnbeeeeasnnbbbneneees 1
SCrew 1/4-20 X 1 HEX H.c..oiiiiieie et 4
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VCA4E & VC6E ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

INDEPENDENTLY OPENING DOOR ASSEMBLY

(BEFORE S/N 481909852)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-55977
1 00-959087-00001  Screw 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 BIaCk Hd.........ccoiieiiiee et 2
2 WL-013-14 Lockwasher 1/4 Internal Shakeproof (SST)........cueiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
3 00-957108-00001  Handle - Molded (BIACK)..........eeuirieieeieeee et 1
4 00-913102-00179  Kit - Handle (Incls. Items 1, 2, & 3)
5 SC-022-40 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Phil. Flat Hd. (SST)....ccuuitiiiiiiieiineseeese e 4
6 00-357846-00001  Channel - Door Sill WelAMENL...........ooiiiiiiiie ettt e e e 1
7 00-423847-00001  StriKe = DOOF.......ccotiriiiiieiieeee ettt
8 SD-034-22 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB
9 00-358600-00001  Panel - Outer Door (W/WINdow).........ccceeriinieineeiieenieenne
10 00-358600-00002  Panel - Outer DOor (W/O WINAOW).......ccuuiiiiiiieeiiee ettt ettt e e
11 00-421905-000G1  Frame Assy. - Chain DOor (RH)......cc.uiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
12 00-421904-000G2 Frame Assy. - Door (LH)
13 00-424163-00001  LeVEr - DOOF SWILCR......eiiiiiiiie ettt e et e et e e e s ne e e e e naeeeeansaeeeanneeeennnnennnnnnnes
14 SD-034-52 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T.......c.ccoooiviiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeeee 1
15 00-358529-00005  DoOr ASSY. (LH) (W/WINAOW).......ouiiiiiiiieiieitieie ettt 1
16 00-358529-00006  DoOr ASSY. (LH) (W/O WINAOW)......ciiiiiiuiiiieitieie ettt ettt 1
17 00-358530-00003  Door Assy. (RH) (W/Window)
18 00-358530-00004  Door Assy. (RH) (W/O WINOW)........coiuiiiiriiiiiiieite ettt 1
19 SD-034-62 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T.......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeeen 4
20 00-358534-00001  WiINOW ASSY......ceiviiiieririieirieiienreeee st ne s
21 SD-034-22 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB
22 00-358532-00001  Panel - Inner Door (W/WiNdOW).........ccceerieeiiieenieeiieeen
23 00-358533-00003  Panel - Inner Door (W/O WINAOW).........ooiiiiiiiiiteiiesiie ettt ettt st e e
24 PS-004-11 SPIrol Pin 3/16 X 1-1/4 HEAVY .. oottt ettt eneee s 1
25 00-343143-00002 Washer
26 00-347080-00002  Bearing - DOOT SNaft........cccuiiiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt st ettt e e e e 1
27 0L ot e 0100 [0 I I To o) B (o] o PSSR 1
28 SC-113-90 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Slotted Hex Washer Hd............ccoiiiiiiiiiie e 2
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VCA4E & VC6E ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-60454

INDEPENDENTLY OPENING DOOR ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

00-959087-00001
WL-013-14
00-957108-00001
00-913102-00179
SD-034-22
00-499264-00001
00-497586-00001
00-347545-00001
WL-019-35
SC-117-73
00-358600-00001
00-358600-00002
00-424163-00001
SD-034-52
00-421905-000G1
00-421904-000G2
00-499285-000G1
00-499285-000G2
00-499286-000G1
00-499286-000G2
SD-034-62
00-358534-00001
00-358532-00001
00-358533-00003
PS-004-11
00-343143-00002
00-347080-00002
00-357837-00001
SD-034-22
00-961535-00001
00-922154
00-961294-00001
SD-034-22

(STARTING S/N 481909852)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Screw 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 BIack Hd.......c.ooiiiiiii e 2
Lockwasher 1/4 Internal Shakeproof (SST).....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiee et 2
Handle - Molded (BIACK).........couiiiiieiii ettt ettt e e e e nnee 1
Kit - Handle (INCIS. HEMS 1, 2, & 3)...uiiiiiiiiieiie ittt e e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB.......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
Plate - Latch CULOUL.........coiiieieee e e 1
(=1 (ot o B I T Yo | o ]| = USRS 1
Catch Assy. - Door (Ball Style) (Not Shown)...
Lockwasher #10 INTEINQAL...........oo ittt e e e st e e e e e e e e eaaeeens
Mach. Screw 10-32 X 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd........ccooiiiiiiiiiii e
Panel - Outer DOor (W/WINGAOW)........cocuiiiiiiiei ittt e e 1
Panel - Outer DOOr (W/O WINAOW)........ciiiiiieaiiiieeeiee ettt st e e e e ebe e e ae e e e neeeaaaaaaaaens 1
Lever - Door Switch
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T.......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiieiees 1
Frame Assy. - Chain DOOr (RH)......couiiiiiiiie ettt e e 1
Frame ASSY. = DOOT (LH)..... ettt sttt e e e e 1
D0oO0r ASSY. (LH) (W/WINOW).....coeiiiiiieiie ettt ettt sttt en e e e e 1
DoOor ASSY. (LH) (W/O WINAOW).......eiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt e e e 1
Door Assy. (RH) (W/WINAOW)........coouiiiiiiieeiee e s 1
Door Assy. (RH) (W/O WINAOW)......ccuuiiiiiiiiieiieeiee sttt ettt sttt e e e 1

Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T..
VWINAOW ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt ettt b et e e et e e bt e et e e e et e eae e et e e e an e e nan e et e e e e entneeeas

Bearing = DOOT SNaft.........oouiiiiiiiiie ettt st e e e e e nnee 1
1T I oY) o =1 Vo PP RP R UPPPPRN 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB.......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 3

IS o] o TR 10T o RSOSSNt 1
SCreW 1/4-20 X T HEX HU. .. .ottt e e et e e et e e e snnteeeenssnnnsnnnnnes 6
T8 o) oo aRu 01V I To o SR SRSPPPP 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB.......ccceiiiiiiiiiiee e 8
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